504629538 11/06/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4676256

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID ASH	11/02/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NORTHERN STRESSWALL CANADA LTD.
Street Address:	400-1681 CHESTNUT STREET
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6J 4M6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15719025

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 604-640-4227

Email: IPMailVancouver@blg.com

Correspondent Name: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS (VANCOUVER)

Address Line 1: 1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE

Address Line 2: 200 BURRARD ST., P.O. BOX 48600 Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V7X 1T2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT 104196-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMBER MURPHY
SIGNATURE:	/Amber Murphy/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** 504629538

REEL: 044044 FRAME: 0306

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I

David ASH, whose full post office address is 3637 Cedar Crescent, Vancouver, British

Columbia, V6J 2R7, Canada;

(a) (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR"),

is the inventor of the invention or inventions entitled RETAINING WALL COUNTERFORT AND

RETAINING WALL SYSTEM (hereinafter the "Invention"), described in the following application:

U.S. Application No. 15/719,025, filed on September 28, 2017

WHEREAS, NORTHERN STRESSWALL CANADA LTD. (hereinafter referred to as

"ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at 400-1681 Chestnut Street, Vancouver, British

Columbia, V6J 4M6, Canada, is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it my full right, title

and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor

in any and all countries and jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, I have agreed to make such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one

dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

is hereby acknowledged, I, hereby sell, assign and transfer absolutely to the ASSIGNEE my full

and exclusive right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Invention worldwide; (b) any and all patent

applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and

treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such

applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions,

continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals

thereof; (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and

jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the Letters Patent,

and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any

other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom,

to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the

same would have been held by me had this Assignment not been made.

Attorney Docket No. PAT 104196-2

Page 1 of 4

I represent that, other than by way of this Assignment, I have not assigned, licensed or

otherwise encumbered any right, title or interest in or to the Invention.

In addition, I hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and

jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts

known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers,

execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisionals, continuations,

continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, provisionals, non-provisionals or substitutes thereof,

and the Letters Patent including any renewal, re-examination, extension and reissue thereof,

execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued

to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention

in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to correct

errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or

desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal throughout the world.

Attorney Docket No. PAT 104196-2

Page 2 of 4

On behalf of the ASSIGNEE. NORTHERN STRESSWALL CANADA LTD.

RECORDED: 11/06/2017

Print Name: